
EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 1 OF 22) 

Audit ROpOrt 

Projoatod Toat I.ar Xnd 

maombor 31, 1996 

Piold Work Completed 

oatobor 13# 1995 

r 

Bouthern Btatos ~tilitios, Ina. 

Apopka, Plorida 

orange County 

Rate Cas0 

Docket Haamber 950495-WB 

Audit Control m o r  95-226-3-1 

Audit Btaff Minority opinion 

Robort F. Dodrill 
R O M M  my08 
RObOrt more 

Ian lip0 
Jeff- A. Smll 



EXHIBIT CJW . 1 (PAGE 2 OF 2 2 )  

I . 

I1 . 

I l l D L X  
mg. 

Executiv 0 Bummary 
AuditPurpose ..................... ................................... ........ Public ..................... ............................... 
Summary ............................ 
Audit Boope ............................... .................................... ................................. 
Other .......................... 

I11 . Audit Exceptions 
1 . Company's Books and Records . . . . . . . .  
2 . Noncompliance with NARUC . Acc . Instruction 
3 . 
4 . Incorrect Purchased Water Adjustments . . .  
5 . Allocated Cost for Shareholder Services . . 
6 . Abandoned PS&I Cost . . . . . . . . . . . .  
7 . Overstated CIAC Amortization . . . . . . .  
8 . Abandoned Project at Deltona Lakes . . . .  
9 . Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion . . .  
10 . Organization Cost Accounting Treatment . . 

Deferred Debits Contain Nonutility Charges 

IV . Audit Diaolosures 

. . .  7 
#24 . 9 . . .  13 . . .  16 . . .  19 . . .  20 . . .  21 . . .  22 . . .  23 . . .  24 

1 . 
2 . 
3 . 
4 . 
5 . 
6 . 
7 . 
8 . 
9 . 
10 . 
11 . 
12 . 
13 . 
14 . 
15 . 
16 . 
17 . 
18 . 

Condemnations at Deltona Lakes & Marco Island 
Noncompliance with NARUC . Acc . 103 . . . .  
CIAC . Error in Prior M R s  . . . . . . . . .  
Rate Base Balance at Hillsborough/Seaboard . 
Sludge Hauling Expense . . . . . . . . . . .  
Conservation Elasticity Adjustment . . . . .  
Purchased Power at Deltona Lakes . . . . . .  
Purchased Water at Volusia/Enterprise . . . .  
Hurricane.Preparedness Program . . . . . . .  
Hepatitis Immunization Program . . . . . . .  
Working Capital Allowance . Acc.Interest Rec . 
Wastewater Plant Abandonment . Seaboard . . .  
Preliminary Survey & Investigation Balance . 
Salary & Wages . Executive Division . . . . .  
UPIS . Plant Held for Future Use Included . . 
Organization Cost Accounting Treatment . . .  

Conservation Expenses . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Salary & Wages . Attrition Adjustment . . . .  

. . 25 . . 26 . . 27 . . 28 . . 29 . . 30 . . 31 . . 33 . . 35 . . 36 . . 37 . . 40 . . 41 . . 43 . . 44 . . 46 . . 47 . . 48 
V . Exhibits 

1 . Water Rate Base-1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  49 
2 . Wastewater Rate Base-1996 . . . . . . . . . . . .  50 
3 . Water Net Operating Income-1996 . . . . . . . . .  51 
4 . Wastewater Net Operating Income-1996 . . . . . .  52 
5 . Requested Cost of Capital-1996 . . . . . . . . .  53 



EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 3 OF 22)  

I. Ih.autiv. Burrarp  

AUDIT PURPOBE: We have applied the procedures described in 
Section I1 of this report to the appended exhibits as filed by 
Southern States Utilities, Inc. to support the Rata Case Docket 
Number 950495-WS for the projected twelve-month period ending 
December 31, 1996. Also, the Company's books and records were 
examined to determine compliance w i t h  Commission directives and 
to disclose any transactions or events that may influence 
Commission decision. 

BCOPX LULITATIOX: Due to untimely response from the Company, 
the Audit Staff could not properly audit Organization Costs. 
See Audit Exception Number 10. 

There are confidential work papers associated with this report. 

The last day of field work was October 13, 1995, and the audit 
exit conference was held on October 26, 1995. 

DIBCLAIM P ~ L I C  u8E: This is an internal accounting report 
prepared after performing a limited scope audit; accordingly, 
this document must not be relied upon for any purpose except to 
assist the Commission staff in the performance of their duties. 
Substantial additional work would have to be performed to 
satisfy generally accepted auditing standards and produce 
audited financial statements for public use. 

OPIXIOX: Subject to the procedures described in Section 11, the 
Company books and records for the projected test year ending 
December 31, 1996, are maintained in substantial compliance With 
Commission directives. 

BIlz#IARY IIblDINGs: 

Exoeptions: 

r 

1. 

2. 

3 .  

4. 

The M F R s  did not allow for expedient review. 

The Company should reduce Marco Island Water land account 
by $5,529,200 or $7,323,200 using the direct acreage method 
or the lump sum purchase method of allocation, 
respectively. 

The Company should reclassify $886,409 in deferred debits 
to nonutility expenses related to abandoned projects. 

Due to the miscalculation of purchased water adjustment, 
the projected 1996 adjustment should be increased by $9,648 
and Regulatory Assessment Fees should be decreased by 
$3, 116. 

1 



EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 4 OF 22) 

5. The Company should be required to reduce 1996 0 6 M 
Expenses by $208,776 because they are for shareholder 
services. 

The Company incorrectly wrote off an abandoned project for 
$19,143 to Contractual Services. 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC is overstated by $10,451. 

An abandonment project at Deltona Lakes was misclassified 
to Contractual Services for $12,491 in 1996. 

An abandonment project at Spring Hill Wastewater Treatment 
Plant was misclassified to Contractual Services for $15,099 
in 1996. 

Due to untimely response from the Company, the Audit Staff 
could not properly audit Organization Costs. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

Disclosures: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8 .  

9. 

The Company has condemnation projects at Deltona Lakes and 
Marco Island. 

Lehigh's land additions, representing Future Plant in 
Service, should be removed from current rate making 
consideration in the amounts of $120,840 and $260,562 from 
Water and Wastewater, respectively. 

Audit staff could not determine if Sugarmill Woods 
Wastewater CIAC is properly stated. 

Audit staff believes that the current balance for 
Hillsborough/Seaboard rate base may be overstated because 
of the effects of a water purchase agreement. 

The Company classified the hauling of treated effluent as 
recurring rather than explore a more cost effective method. 

The Company was unable to explain its consultant 
methodology for the 1996 conservation elasticity 
adjustment. 

The Company included conservation expenses of $524,425 in 
its 1996 0 6 H Expenses; however, it has no Commission- 
approved conservation program. 

Audit staff believes that the Company's budgeted purchased 
power for Deltona Lakes is overstated by $56,916. 

The Company should be required to reduce 1996 0 6 H 
Expenses by $22,753 for erroneously including purchased 
water amounts in the filing. 

2 



EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 5 OF 22) 

10. 

11. 

12. 

-13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

11. 

The Company's "Hurricane Preparedness Program" expenses 
should be classified as non-recurring; therefore, they 
should be reduced by $7,736. 

Audit staff believes that the amount budgeted for the 
Company's Hepatitis Immunization program represents non- 
recurring 0 L M expense and should be reduced by $14,508 

The Company should be required to remove Accrued Interest 
Receivable from its Working Capital Allowance for $167,966 
in 1996. 

The Company should be required to reduce its amortization 
expense $78,240 and increase its unamortized balance 
$117,331 in 1996 for the miscalculation and the inclusion 
of AFUDC in its Seaboard Wastewater Plant Abandonment. 

for 1996. 

The Company's Preliminary Survey and Investigations 1996 
balance should be reduced $1,849,076 based on the wide 
variance between actual and projected amounts and improper 
documentation. 

The Company's salary attrition rate used to determine 1996 
wages was incorrectly stated in the filing resulting in an 
overstatement of $16,764. 

The Company incorrectly estimated the new president's 
annual salary. 

The Company included nPlant Held for Future Usen in Utility 
Plant in Service accounts for $33,082,895. 

The Company violated Commission rules concerning the 
untimely response to Document Request No. 95 that requested 
information on the Company's organizational cost. 

Audit Scope 

The opinions contained in this report are based on the audit 
work described below. When used in this report, Compiled means 
that audit work includes: 

COMPILED - means that the audit staff reconciled exhibit amounts 
with the general ledger; visually scanned accounts for error or 
inconsistency; disclosed any unresolved error, irregularity, or 
inconsistency; and except as otherwise noted, performed no other 
audit work. 

EXAMINED - means that the audit staff reconciled exhibit amounts 
to the general ledger; traced general ledger account balances to 
subsidiary ledgers; applied selective analytical review 
procedures; tested account balances to the extent further 
described; and disclosed any error, irregularity, or 
inconsistency observed. 

3 



EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 6 OF 22)  

RATE BABE 

PLdllllING: Read direct testimony of Judy Kimball, Scott Viermia 
and Morris Bencini. Attended initial Di950495-WS audit meeting 
at SSU headquarters. 

UTILITY PLABlT UI SERVICE: Calculated Southern States Utilities 
(SSU) Rate Base materiality thresholds for this audit. 
Materiality was calculated using filed rate of returns and 
standard corporate income tax rates. Scheduled both water and 
sewer year-end plant balances per plant for 1993 through 
projected 1996. Sorted plant additions per plant by year for 
sampling purposes. Requested material CWIP projects for 
detailed review. 

LAMD ADDITION: Read documents supporting $9.2 million property 
acquisition costs associated with Collier condemnation. 
Requested and read five appraisals of condemned Collier Property 
Pulled land addition detail for sampling to a separate schedule. 

DEFERRED DEBITS: Obtained and read an agreement between SSU, 
City of Naples and Florida Cities Water Company. Read 
documentation of water source acquisition efforts in an attempt 
to gain an understanding of the overall necessity for 
expenditures. Requested and read associated studies and reports 
for the same reason. 

CONSTRUCTION UORX IN PROGRESS: Requested and read the SSU CWIP 
Practice and Procedures. Verified CWIP direct payroll charges 
D/R #102. 

ACCUNUIATED DEPRECIATION 8nd DEPRECIATION BIPIWSE: Requested 
that SSU employees provide depreciation workpapers and 
reconciled MFR Accumulated Depreciation with the General Ledger. 

PLANT TOUR TO COLLIER COUNTY - September 11 and 12, 1995: 
Interviewed City of Naples Utility Director Dan Mercer obtaining 
information about interconnect project and outstanding 
agreements. Visited Collier County Water manager's office about 
outstanding agreements. Picked up three agreements between 
Collier County and SSU or Deltona. Interviewed Marco Island 
homeowner for insight into Marco utility service. Interviewed 
a principal of n;L Enterprises, a Collier county farming 
partnership. Researched Marco Island condemnation newspaper 
articles at Collier Public Library. Visited Collier County 
appraiser's office to verify property in Collier County with 
Property Tax invoices found in Audit Workpapers. (TAXES OTHER 
THAN INCOME section) Also obtained land maps and verified 
recorded agreements and condemnation order. 

Compiled the Company's CIAC and Amortization schedules. 
Reviewed the Company's General Ledgers, Cash Receipts Ledgers, 
and Billing Registers for CIAC addition. 

Verified AFUDC Computation methodology D/R #l02. 

CIAC ( C O ~ I B ~ I O N S - I N - A I D - O ~ - ~ N S ~ U ~ I O N )  ARID ANORTISATION: 

r' 

4 



EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 7 OF 22)  

UORKIBIQ CAPITAL ULOWUCE: Recomputed Working Capital Allowance 
using the 110 of Operation and Uaintenance Expenses method for 
1994 and 1995. Recomputed the Balance Sheet Method for Working 
Capital Allowance for 1996. Judgementally sampled the 1996 
amounts for the proper amount, inclusion, and period. 

ZiET OPBRATINQ IBICOXE 

-: Compiled the revenues for 1994. Recomputed the 
revenues for 1995 and 1996. Recomputed a sample of the revenues 
per tariffs. 

OPmTIOMS lUUMTEHAMCE EXPENSES: 

4) 
/-- 

Compiled and determined that operation and maintenance 
accounts are accumulated and classified in compliance with 
Commission Rules and the Uniform System of Accounts. 

Determined that operation and maintenance cost accounting 
is in compliance with management policy. 

Determined that disbursements are only for authorized 
expenditures incurred and properly recorded in the correct 
account and dollar amount. 

Determined that allocated cost are consistent with prior 
periods and that the basis and methodology are reasonable 
and mechanically accurate. 

Determined that the filed exhibits agree to the results of 
the audit. 

Determined the existence of related party transactions and 
that they appear prudent and competitive with non- 
affiliated transactions. 

Scanned and recalculated Company's adjustments to the 
projected 1996 test year filing. 

Scanned and recalculated a sample of Interim 1995 O W  
expenses to test for accuracy and reasonableness as 
compared to 1994 historical filings. 

Examined the 1994 base year amounts for OhM expenses and 
compared them to the corresponding budget 1995 amounts. 

Obtained and enclosed in audit work papers the following 
company documents; 1995 Budget Variance Report, 1995 
Itemized Salary Expense by line position, and 1996 Budget 
€or Centralized Laboratory Facilities. 

r' 
TAXES OTHEB THAI4 INCCOILE: Compiled the Taxes Other Than Income 
for 1994. Sampled the Taxes Other Than Income for the proper 
amount, period and classification. 

5 



EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 8 OF 22) 

COST OB CAPITAL 

Compiled the Capital Structure for 1994. Traced debt components 
to the debt agreements to determine the proper rates and amounts 
for 1994. Traced the customer deposit amounts to the customer 
deposit ledgers for the twelve months of 1994. Recomputed the 
1995 and 1996 Capital Structures. 

OIJTBIDL AUDITORS' REPORT: The Company's external auditor's 
report for 1994 was reviewed for items pertinent to this rate 
proceeding. 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS XIMf iEB:  The Company's Board of Directore' 
Minutes were reviewed for items pertinent to this audit from 
1991 to June 1995. 

6 



EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 9 OF 22)  

AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 7 

BWBJECT: CIAC ANORTIZATION - OVERSTATEMENT 
rACTs : In FPSC Document Request #22, the Company was 
requested to reconcile the difference between the book amount 
and the MFR amount for amortized CIAC for the Deltona Lakes 
water and wastewater accounts. The reply delineates part of the 
difference as being attributable to a sale to Volusia County 
which resulted in a retirement to the CIAC water of $ 10,451. 
The Company states in its response, "It appears that the MFRs 
did not pick up this retirement of amortization which accounts 
.for $10,451 of the total difference. In other words, water 
accumulated amortization on the MFRs is overstated by $10,451.~ 

OPINIW/RECQION: The Company has reported an incorrect 
,item on a filed exhibit. MFR A-13 did not include a retirement 
in the amount of $10,451. The Commission should adjust the CIAC 
balance for the Company by the $10,451 that is in error. 

CollpzLHy COIMENTS: The Company may respond at a later date. 

21 



EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 10 OF 22) 

/-- 

AUDIT XXCEPTIOII PO. 8 

BVBJECT: DXLTOMA LAKES ABAUDOElBD PROJECT 

TACTB: The Company started a project to build a 1 MG storage 
tank and a building for well #lo at its Deltona Lakes Plant. The 
project was abandoned at the end of 1991 due to a potential 
sinkhole problem. The project cost $49,009 was transferred from 
Preliminary Survey and Investigations into Operations and 
Administrative Projects, Account Number 1862, and included the 
Working Capital Allowance for 1996. 

The project is being amortized over a four-year period beginning 
1/1/93 at $12,252 (49,009 / 4) per year ending 12/31/96. In 
1996 the Company indexed the $12,252 by 1.982 to $12,491. The 
amortization expense was charged to Account Number 6353, 
Contractual Services - Other. 
The Company used 118 of Operation and Maintenance Expense for 
1994 and 1995 to determine Working Capital Allowance and the 
Balance Sheet Method was used for 1996. 

O P I l I O E J / R E C ~ A T I O l ? :  The Company should be required to write 
off the abandoned project to either Miscellaneous Nonutility 
Expense, Account Number 426, or Miscellaneous Expenses, Account 
Number 675, as determined by the Commission. Therefore, Account 
Number 6353 should be reduced each year by $12,252 for 1994 and 
1995 and $12,491 for 1996. 

The Company should be required to reduce Working Capital 
Allowance for $1,532 (12,252 / 8) in 1994 and 1995 if Account 
Number 426 is used for the amortization expense. 

If the Commission rule that Account Number 675 should be 
charged, then consideration should also be given for the 
elimination of the above $12,491 from expenses at 12/31/96. 

COXPAMY COKbKBlTS: The Company may respond at a later date. 

/-- 

22 



EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 11 OF 22) 

AVDIT UCIPTIO~ no. 9 

8UBJICTr SPRIloG HILL Wii6TBWATER T R 6 A m  PIAl92 6XPABTBION 

FACT8 8 The Company included $55,361 in Operations and 
Administrative Projects, Account Number 1862, for an abandoned 
proposed 2 MGD addition to Spring Hill Utilities Wastewater 
Treatment Plant located in Hernando County. 

The project is being amortized at $15,099 per year beginning 
1/1/94, with the balance being amortized until 8/31/97. The 
amortization expense was charged to Account Number 7315, 
Contractual Services - Engineering. 
The Company used 1/8 of Operation and Maintenance Expense €or 
1994 and 1995 to determine Working Capital Allowance and the 
Balance Sheet Method was used €or 1996. 

O P I l o I O ~ / R 6 C ~ A T I O ~ x  The Company should be required to write 
of€ the abandoned project to either Miscellaneous Nonutility 
Expense, Account Number 426, or Miscellaneous Expenses, Account 
Number 775, as determined by the Commission. Therefore, Account 
Number 7315 should be reduced each year by $15,099 from 1994 
through 1996. 

The Company should be required to reduce Working Capital 
Allowance for $1,887 (15,099 / 8) in 1994 and 1995 if Account 
Number 426 is used €or the amortization expense. 

COWPAMY C-8: The Company may respond at a later date. 

23 



r' 

EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 12 OF 22) 

AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 1 

SWJgCT: DELTONA LAKES AND #ARC0 ISLAND CONDWATION PROJECTS 

FACTS: The Company included in its 1996 Working Capital 
Allowance condemnation projects for Deltona Lakes and Marco 
Island. The condemnation amounts were included in Operations 
and Administrative Projects (OAPS) , Account Number 1862. The 
condemnations are being amortized over a 15-year period to 
Miscellaneous Expense, Account Number 6758. The particulars for 
each project are shown below: 

DELTONA LAKES MARC0 ISLAND 
PROJECT #90EN010 PROJECT #91ES027 

Beginning Date 1/31/91 1/31/94 

Ending Date 12/31/05 12/31/08 

Original Amount $ 319,083 $ 167,788 

Annual Amort. Expense 21,273 10,634 

Unamort. Bal. 12/31/96 $ 191,455 $ 135,753 

OPINION/RECOMMENDATION: This disclosure is for informational 
purposes. 

COMPANY COHblENTS: The Company may respond at a later date. 

25 



h 

,-- 

EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 13 OF 22) 

AUDIT DISCLOSURE I!?O. 3 

SUBJM: CIAC - ERROR II!? PRIOR YIE(9 
SUQARULL WOODS 

rAcTs I The Company reduced the beginning balance, 12/31/91, 
of CIAC - Water (MFR All-W) and CIAC Wastewater (WFR A-114) 
for Sugarmill Woods in the amounts of $87,080 and $1,116,283, 
respectively. The Company, in reply to FPSC Document Request 
#38, said that incorrect amounts were included in the HFRs filed 
in Docket t920199-WS; however, the books were correct. The 
Company was able to reconcile the difference in the water 
.accounts. Neither the Company nor the auditor could reconcile 
the difference in the wastewater accounts. The auditor 
reconstructed the "book balance" as of 12/31/91. At that point 
there was a difference between the Company's books and WFRS in 
.the amounts of $86,067 for water and $1,102,389 for wastewater. 
In accordance with FPSC Order #93-0423-FOF-WS the Company 
subsequently reduced CIAC water in the amount of $1,012 and CIAC 
wastewater in the amount of $13,893. The combination of the 
difference between the Company's books and MFRs as of 12/31/91, 
and the rate order adjustments equal the Company's adjustments 
to the MFRs in the current rate case. 

O P I H I O ~ / R B C ~ A T I O ~ :  There is a definite difference between 
the amounts as filed in Docket #920199-WS and the financial 
records of the Company as of 12/31/91. The auditor did not find 
any errors in the "booked amounts." Since incorrect amounts 
were filed in the last case, it can not be determined by the 
audit staff what adjustments would have been made to the 
Sugarmill CIAC if the correct amounts were filed. The 
Commission will have to determine if the full amounts, as 
deducted by the Company, are applicable for the current rate 
case. 

COWANY COMMENTS: The Company may respond at a later date. 

27 



EXHIBIT CJ'W - 1 (PAGE 14 OF 22) 

AUDIT DIBCLOBVIUI MO. az 

BUBJICT: HORXIHQ CAPITAL ALLOWANCE - ACCRUED IMTEREBT RBCEIVAELE 

?ACTS: As required by the Commission, the Company used the 
balance sheet approach to compute Working Capital Allowance for 
1996. For 1994 and 1995 118 of 0 h M vas used. 

In 1996 the Company recorded $167,966 for year end and $204,043 
for 13-mOnth average balance in Account Number 1710, Accrued 
Interest Receivable. 

O P I ~ I O H / ~ C O ~ T I O N :  Commission policy has been to exclude 
interest expense and interest bearing accounts for ratemaking 
purposes. Order Number PSC-92-1359-F0F-WSf page 5, addresses 
this issue. 

If interest expense and interest bearing accounts are excluded 
for ratemaking, then the accrued interest receivable account 
should also be excluded. 

The Company should be required to reduce Working Capital 
Allowance for the above amounts recorded for Accrued Interest 
Receivable. 

COXPAnY COlQUWTB: The Company may respond at later date. 

40 



EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 15 OF 22)  

r 

AUDIT DISCLOSURE YO. 13 

FACTS: The Company recorded an original amount of $656,626 for 
the Seaboard Wastewater Plant abandonment located in 
Hillsborough County. AFUDC (Allowance for Funds Used During 
Construction) for $19,590 was included in this amount. Per 
Commission Rule 25-30.116 AFUDC is included for CWIP 
(Construction Work in Progress) and not for abandonments. This 
amount was included in Rate Base, line item Other, for 1995 and 
1996. 

The amortization period for the above amount is for five years 
beginning 4130195. 

OPIETIOET/R6COMMBNDATIOY: The Company miscalculated and included 
AFUDC in the calculation of the above abandonment amount. The 
Commission should adjust the Company's accounting for the plant 
abandonment per the following: 

Item Per RBC-. Per 
Company Adje. A u d i t  Reaeon 

Original m t  4130195 $656,626 $(19,590) $637,037 AFUDC DbAllOW. 

Amortization Period 5 7 12 UiSCAlCUlAtiOn 

Monthly Anwrt.  $ 10,944 $ (6,520) $ 4,424 mC/XiSCAl. 

1996 Amort. Expense $131,328 $(78,240) $ 53,088 mC/WiBCAl. 

1996 Unamort. B A ~ .  $426,802 $117,331 $544,133 ANOC/Xi8CAl. 

1996 Average B A ~ .  $492,466 $ 78,211 $570,617 mC/XiSCA1. 

See Schedule 1 for the calculation of the above amounts. 

The Company may respond at a later date. CQypluly CaYlULblTSt 

4 1  



EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 16 OF 22) 

~chadula for Audit Disclosure No. 13 

PFAudil- 
12131194 

___ ___ 
Schedule 1 

.. Per Company 
Ilem 12131194 Audil 

Planl in Service 886.966 886,966 
Accurnulaled Dcprecialion (000.926) (800.926) 
ClAC (58.546) (58.546) 

Balances Adjuslmenls>ances_ __  . -, -. 

Accumulalcd Atiuulizailon 10.723 10.723 

Rale Basc @! 12/31134 

Estimaled Cos1 01 Removal 

Ncl Abandoned Planl Basis 

1994 Deprecialion Expcnso 
1994 ClAC Amorlizalion 
Relum M Rale Basc 

NcI Depreciation Expense 

Eslimalcd Remahi% Lilc - Years 

Actual Amoflizalion Pcriod Uscd 

Arnortizalion Amount - Monlhly 

1995 Arnorlization Arnounl 

1996 Arnorliialion Amounl 

(MONTHLY MlORTlMTlON X 9 MONTHS) 

(MONTHLY WORTlUTlON X 12 MONTHS) 

47.217 47.217 

W9.410 (19,590) 589.820 

-- 

L T B S -  [lMJ01 Smfl 

4 7 . m  47.964 
(3.166) (3.166) 
6.370 6.370 

, 1 5meJ 

1 11 12 (1) 

5 7 12 

10.944 (6.520) 4.424 (2) 

00.496 (50,600) 39.016 

131,320 (78,240) 53,000 

Amorlizalion Scticdulc - Per Audil 

Mmlhly 
Amortizalion Unanwlkcd 

I l Y U U .  Balance 

1Z31195 Balance (637.037 - 39,016) 
Jan 9G 
Feb 96 
Mar 9G 

May 96 
Jun 96 
Jul96 
Aug 96 
scp 9G 
Ocl 96 
Nov 96 
Dec 96 

Apr 

Tolal Amorlkalion Expense 12/31/95 

Average Rale Base Balance 12/31/96 

(I) 637.037 1 51.168 = 12 rounded 

(2) 637.037 I 1 2  = 53.000 I 12 = 4.424 rounded 

4 2  

597.221 
4.424 592.797 
4;424 588;373 
4,424 583.949 
4.424 579.525 
4.424 575.101 
4.424 510.677 
4,424 566,253 
4.424 561.829 
4.424 557.405 
4,424 552.901 
4.424 548.557 
4.424 544.133 



EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 17 OF 22)  

AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 14 

SUBJECT: PEUUIINIMARY SURVEY IBlVEBTIQATIOIPB 

?ACTS: The Company projected its Preliminary Survey and 
Investigations, Account Number 183, to be $2,737,272. This is 
the year end and thirteen-month average amount included in 
Working Capital Allowance at 12/31/96. The Company used 
internal projections to achieve the $2,737,272 for 1995 with no 
additional amounts projected for 1996. The following is a 
variance between actual and projected through 9/30/95, the most 
recent data as of this writing: 

Wonth Actual 

Sep 94 $ 979,900 

Nov 94 1,030,985 
Dec 94 774 , 158 
Jan 95 799,852 
Feb 95 804 , 650 
War 95 805,953 
Apr 95 829,293 
Way 95 847 , 724 
Jun 95 908,833 
Jul 95 865,735 
Aug 95 888,285 
Sep 95 1,027,587 

Total: $11,546,550 
Divided by: 13 

Average 888 , 196 

oct 94 983 , 595 

----------- 

Projected 

$ 979,900 
983,595 

1,030,985 
774 , 158 
777,358 

1,106,515 
1,194,987 
1 , 315 , 668 
1,654,961 
1,767 ,933 
1,863 , 905 
2 , 182 , 627 
2,278,099 

$17,910,691 
----------- 

Difference 

$ 0 Act Amts 
0 Act Amts 
0 Act Amts 
0 Act Amts 

22,494 
(301, 865) 
(389,034) 
(486,375) 
(807 , 237) 
(859 , 100) 
(998,170) 

(1,294,342) 
(1,250,512) 

$ (6,364,141) 
------------ 

- 2,737,272 (1,849,076) 

OPIIYIOY/RECOIOIY: The Company's 1996 projected amount, 
shown above, should be reduced $1,849,076 for the following 
reasons: 

1. The wide variance between the actual and 
projected amounts shown above; 

2. The Company's supporting documentation for its 
projection was internally generated with no 
outside verification; and 

3. The thirteen-month average balance at 9/30/95 is 
the most recent actual data available. 

cayplllpp -8: The Company may respond at later date. 

43 



EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 18 OF 22) 

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE - 1996 
SUMMARY 

Company: SSU /Total Company 
Dockel No.: 9W95.WS 
.Wed& Year Ended: 12i31/96 
interin [ 1 Fwl [I] 
Hilwral[ 1 pmiwled [I] 
Sinpk Am. 1 ] 13 Monm Ave. 1x1 
c0mns0~1 (rj R e w  Oyrotit I x t  

E x p b a h  Provide Ihe c a k u h M  of average iale base for Ihe 
led year. N m w e d  and useful i t e m  should be repwled as Phnl 
Hold IO( F w e  Use. 

FPSC 
Schwule: A.1 (W) 
Page 1 01 1 
Pieparer. Kunball 

Lire 
No. DesCnpCm - 
1 Ulil@,PLvlIinse* 

2 

3 Nm.Used and Uselul 

4 Cmslruclion Work in Progress 

5 Accurnulaled Deprecialim 

6 ClAC 

7 FPSC Margin Reserve. ClAC 

8 kcurnulaled Arnorljzaton 01 ClAC 

9 AquisiSm Adjusbnenls 

10 

11 Advances lor Cmslruclim 

12 Unfunded PosbReIsernenl Benelils 

13 Eelerred Taxes 

14 Workng Capilal f i b f a n e  

15 Omer 

Ulility land h Land Rihls 

Accurnulaled Amorl. 01 A q .  Adjusl. 

16 TOTAL WATER RATE BASE 

. .  I .  

1946 CVERAGE RATE EASE 
Ba!dlm Miusled 

Books Mjuabnenls Ealarce 
Per Utility Uwlty 

196.766.605 

10,963,115 

(11.588.668) 

0 

(54.541.339) 

(54.284.419) 

0 

13,781,234 

(€4.578) 

27.526 

(6.060.491) 

(837.715) 

4,172,745 

4.852.687 

(150,322) 

267.155 

0 

0 

1.506.268 

43.542 

0 

(42.920) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

196.616.283 

1 1230.270 

(1 1.588.668) 

0 

(53,035,071) 

(54.240.a77) 

0 

13,738,314 

(€4.578) 

27.526 

(6.060.491) 

(837.715) 

4.172.745 

4.852.687 

1,319,227 0 1,319.227 

104.W5.929 1.623.723 106.129.652 - 

Supporlig 
Schedules 

A.5 (w) 

A.5 (w) 

A.7 (W) 

._ 

A.9 (W) 

A.12(W) 

A.12 1W 

A.14 (W) 

&.XI (W) 

A.20 (w) 

A-16 (W) 

vol. II 

c.7 (w) 

A.171W 

A.Zl(W) 

4 9  



. , ... ~ ... .. ..... ~ ....... . ~ ' " 1 ~ 

EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 19 OF 22)  

SCHEDULE OF SEWER RATE BASE - 1996 
SUMMARY 

Company: SSU I Total Company FPSC 

Dake l  No.: 95W95-WS Schedule: A.2 IS) 
Schedule Year Ended: 1201196 Page 1 o l  I 
Interim 1 )  FMI [XI Held lor Fulure Use. Preparer: Kinball 

Hislaical I] Projecled [XI 
Simple Ave. [ 1 13 Month Ave. [XI 
FPSC U n n m  1x1 FPSC Non-uni lm 1x1 Non FPSC [XI 

Explanation: Prw& Ihe calwlahn of average rale base lor h e  
lest year. Nmn-used and uselul ilems should be reported as Plan1 

Ill (21 (31 141 (5) . .  . .  . .  
1996 AVERAGE RATE BASE 

Balance Adjusled 
b e  Per Utility USlity 
NO. DeSCJiPM Book? Adprbnenb &lame - 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Utility Planlm Service 

Utility Land & land Rights 

Non.Used and Uselui 

Conslruclm Work in Prcgrers 

Accumulaled Deprecialim 

ClAC 

FPSC Margin Reserve. ClAC 

Accumulaled Amotlizalion 01 ClAC 

Acquisilicm Adjusbnenls 

Accumulaled Amorl. 01 Acq. Adjust 

Advances lo( Ccmslruclion 

Unlunded Posl-Reliremenl Benelilr 

Delerred Tares 

Wakvlg Capilal Nlwrance 

Oher 

TOTAL SEWER RATE BASE 

159.691.806 

4.247.240 

(6.100.561) 

0 

(49.35 1.075) 

(59,832,623) 

0 

17,711.308 

(519.787) 

225.555 

(1.790.534) 

(379.180) 

662.509 

2.196.500 

185.691 

39.035 

0 

0 

1.104.232 

(21.295) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

159.8n.497 

4.286.275' 

(6.100.561) 

0 

(48246.843) 

(59.853.918) 

0 

17.711.308 

(519.787) 

225.555 

(1,790,534) 

(379.180) 

662.509 

2.196.500 

3.268.584 0 3.268.584 

70.029.741 1.307.663 71.337.404 

supporling 
Schedules 

A.6 (SI 

A.6 IS) 

A.7 (5)  

... 

A.10 (S) 

A-lZ(S) 

A.IZ(S) 

A-14 (S) 

A-20 (S) 

A-20 (S) 

A.16 (S) 

voi. !I 

C.7 (Si 

A.17 (SI 

A.Zl(S) 

50 



TS 

MI.0 

M1.V 

(ZZ JO OZ 33Vd) T. - MT3 LIEIHX3 



. . .  EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 21 OF 22)  

- 

19% PRESEKIOPERIllNGNCOWE 1SS REOUESTED OPERATING INCOME 
hma wny bQJmed 

W S  Mxbnd3 hma hcrsuc koms hcnaK x So*Mes 
Per w Rs*aua M R s * a u a  k un - No. ~~ 

1 OPERATINGREVENUES 

2 S n s r  Sales 

3 ou*rR.rme 0 0 

24,732,910 0 24.732.910 7214608 31.947518 2 9 . 1 ~  BI(SI.~J(S) 

0 0 0 W S I  

TDU operam RMNe 24,732,910 0 24.732.910 7 2 l 4 . W  31.947.518 4 

5 OPERATING EXPENSES 

6 opecnm md kluncwm 

7 Dcp.cullon ne1 d C U C m  

8 klwudm 

9 

15,016,503 493.187 15.YJ3.691 0 15.5w.691 WSl 

4.2Q3200 0 42oJ.210 0 42oJ210 S-lYS1 

(llP55) I31328 i i g m  0. 119.673 S~S(SW~I(SI  

TueS cue, lhln lnmme 3.322.861 14.138 3536.999 324.659 [AI 3.661158 a i y s i . a 2 i s w  

10 Pmwoo la Iruom, Tats WI.234) BU2.379) (1.565.673) 2.657.799 (8) 1.034.126 a 1 7 ( s ~ a z ( s ~  

/-- 

I I  T a l  oprralnp Wer 21.669.626 (63.726) 21.MK.wO 2,982,459 24.W.35E 

3.063.204 63.726 3.127.010 4232.150 7.359.160 12 NET OPERATING INCOME 

I3 RATE BASE 70,o.M9.741 1,307,665 71.337.404 7l.337.404 A+'IS) 

14 , RATEOFRETURN 

--- - 
4 . 3 ~ ~  4.m 1o.m SlIS) - - - 

5 2  



. . I  

P 

EXHIBIT CJW - 1 (PAGE 22 OF 22) 

wIIGlEnuDL01 

YCylT T E W  DLBT 

m o m  LWWS 

DEFERRED~C 

DEFERRED mw% TAXES 

RIEFERREDSIOCK 

E W m  

W T E N l  FOR WS 

IDIU 

O m X  0.m 0 . m  w 

U I I X  IM 5.01% ns 

53 


